

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND REPORTER
FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF EQUALITY FLORIDA, GEORGIA
EQUALITY, TENNESSEE EQUALITY PROJECT,
EQUALITY UTAH, AND WYOMING EQUALITY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER L. BRYANT

WENDY Q. XIAO

JEREMY P. LEWIN

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

350 S. Grand Ave. 50th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

J. MAX ROSEN

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

560 Mission Street, 27th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER

Counsel of Record

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

601 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Suite 500E

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 220-1100

Rachel.Miller-Ziegler@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Laws Like SB1 Interfere With Careful, Deliberative Family Decisionmaking, Leading to Devastating Consequences.	8
II. The State’s Selective Interference With Family Decisionmaking Is Unconstitutional Under the Equal Protection Clause.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 677 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Ark. 2023)	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 2024 WL 2947123 (N.D. Fla. June 11, 2024).....	10, 22
<i>Doe v. Surgeon General, State of Florida</i> , Order, No. 24-11996 (11th Cir. August 26, 2024).....	10
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022).....	22
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	22
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 668 (M.D. Tenn. 2023).....	22
<i>L.W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5, 7, 21, 22
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	8, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	5, 21
 STATE STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 456.52(1).....	1, 9
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-3.5	1, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-8-103(a).....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101	1, 21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(m).....	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(5)(B)	4, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1).....	4, 20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(b)(1)(A).....	5
Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-603	1
Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-603.1	1
Wyo. Stat. § 35-4-1001.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Brandt v. Griffin</i> , 4:21-CV-00450-JM (E.D. Ark. 2021), Dkt. 11	17, 18
Brief of Defendants-Appellants, <i>L. W. by & through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> (July 24, 2023), 2023 WL 4932115	21
<i>Loe v. Texas</i> , No. D-1-GN-23-003616 (Dist. Ct., Travis Cnty., Tex.).....	17, 18
<i>Poe v. Labrador</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW (D. Idaho 2023), Dkt. 32	17, 18
